MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 296,

Снар. 296.

An act additional to an act entitled "an act for the extension of the charter of the Bangor Boom Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Joab W. Palmer, Benjamin Johnson, Eben Blunt, Richard G. Hinman, Charles G. Stearns, and Daniel Sargent second, are hereby constituted and declared corporators in the Bangor Boom Company, a corporation named in an act entitled "an act for the extension of the charter of the Bangor Boom Company," approved February eleventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

Corporators,

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1870.

Chapter 297.

An act to incorporate the Baptist Meeting-House Society in Belgrade.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John S. Minot, Stephen Smith, John Tibbets, John A. corporators. Rockwood, Emery Tillson, John W. Greeley and Charles A. Yeaton, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Baptist Meeting-House Society in Name. Belgrade, for the purpose of repairing the Baptist meeting-house in Purpose. said town, now owned by them in part, and maintaining religious worship therein, with all the powers of similar corporations under the general laws of the state; and either of them may call the First meeting, first meeting of the corporation, by posting notice thereof on the how called. door of said house, at least seven days prior thereto, stating the time, place and object of said meeting.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may raise money to repair said house May raise and

at any legal meeting called for the purpose, by a vote of a majority of the pew holders present and voting at said meeting, and may assess the amount so raised on the pews; and if any pew holder Tax, mode of colneglects to pay the tax on his pew for sixty days after demand by the collector of the corporation, said collector may sell said pew at public auction, by giving notice thereof thirty days at least before said sale, and posting it on the door of said house; and the proceeds of such sale shall be applied to pay said tax and expenses Proceeds, how of sale, and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the owner of the applied.

CHAP. 298. pew, if demanded in one year, and if not it shall be forfeited to said corporation.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1870.

Chapter 298.

An act to incorporate the East Livermore Campmeeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Stephen C. Tuck and Daniel Waterhouse of Fayette, Jacob Randall and Francis W. Billington of East Livermore, John W. Eaton, Orrin Haskell, Stephen Allen of Livermore Falls, John Allen, Jeremiah Ellsworth and David C. Morrill of Farmington, Jesse Bishop of Wayne, Elias H. Brown, Cyrus Parker and Moses Stone of Jay, their associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporation by the name of the East Livermore Campmeeting Association, with power to take by gift or purchase, and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars, and with all other powers usually vested in similar corporations.

Name.

May hold real and personal estate.

Exercise of civil jurisdiction.

May appoint police.

Sect. 2. Said association shall have the right to exercise civil jurisdiction for the protection of said campmeeting, in both the towns of Fayette and East Livermore, by a police appointed by the authorities of either of said towns, according to the provisions of chapter one hundred and twenty-four, section eighteen, of the public laws of the state.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1870.

Chapter 299.

An act to incorporate the Thomaston Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Edward K. O'Brien, James M. Beverage, William A. Campbell, John W. Small, Edward L. Dillingham, Edward B. Carleton, John C. Levensaler, William C. Burgess, Samuel Watts, Edward O'Brien, Thomas O'Brien, H. C. Levensaler, William Whitney, J. E. Moore and Edwin Smith junior, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and